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JAVA'S 2013 MEMBER SURVEY

A snapshot of America’s New Greatest Generation

As the nation’s first and largest nonpartisan, nonprofit organization committed to improving the
lives of Iraq and Afghanistan veterans and their families, IAVA has a real-time understanding

of what our members think, believe and experience. Every day we hear from our members on
Facebook, Twitter, and through Community of Veterans, our confidential online social network
exclusively for confirmed Iraq and Afghanistan veterans.

In order to best serve our members, we conduct an annual member survey to dig deeper into
the challenges and opportunities of their day-to-day lives. This survey is the largest annual,
non-governmental survey sample of Iraq and Afghanistan veterans, four times larger than the
Bureau of Labor Statistics’ monthly sample of Gulf War Era Il Vets.

Survey responses directly inform our Policy Agenda and organizational priorities for the coming
year, as well as shape our membership programs and partnerships. Our members’ answers
also allow us to compare their changing needs from year to year and help to fill gaps in public
knowledge about this new generation of veterans.

Our annual member survey is designed to help us gain a deep understanding of a wide range of
veteran issues. In February 2013, we asked our members approximately 250 quantitative and
qualitative questions. AImost every survey question invites our members to elaborate on their
answers and tell their stories.
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] The Post-9/11 Gl Bill continues
to be an incredible asset for
improving the lives of Iraqg and
Afghanistan veterans.

* 42% of respondents or their dependents

are either using or have used their Gl Bill
benefits.

* 69% of respondents currently in school
are using the Gl Bill, 50% of whom are
pursuing their Bachelor’s Degree.

2 Veterans’ unemployment
remains a focal point for IAVA.

* 16% of IAVA Member Survey respondents
are unemployed.
* 45% of respondents that are unemployed

have been unemployed for one year or
longer.

3 The VA Claims Backlog poses

a great challenge to IAVA's
membership.

* 40% of respondents have a claim pending

with the VA.

e 74% of these have been waiting for more
than 120 days.

* 45% have been waiting longer than
one year.

Methodology

4 Survey respondents ranked

suicide as the most important

issue facing Iraq and Afghanistan

veterans.

* 30% of members surveyed have
considered taking their own life.

* 37% of respondents know a veteran who
has committed suicide.

Women veterans are not
receiving the care they need.

* 62% of female respondents do not have a
positive view of the VA's care for women.
* 32% report that they do not see
doctors that specialize in women’s care.

The 2013 member survey was open to our membership through a secure online questionnaire between February 3 and February 17, 2013, and 4,104 Iraq and Afghanistan veterans
participated. The respondents include 3,274 confirmed veterans, who submitted to IAVA a governmental proof of wartime service (i.e., DD214) in Operation Enduring Freedom, Operation Iraqi

Freedom and/or Operation New Dawn, and 840 unconfirmed veterans, who did not submit said record(s).
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Iraq 60% Enlisted 82%
Afghanistan 16%

Both 23% Officer 18%

Ethnicity Age

% 1%

2 12%
3% 0
3%
White (75%, 9%
2, ‘ - ite (75%) ’ 23%
Hispanic or Latino (9%) 21-25 (3%)

4%
' 11%

Prefer not to identify (4%) 26-30 (23%)

9% Two or more races (3%) 31-35 (23%)

Black or African American (3%) 36-40 (13%)
Other (please specify) (3%) 41-45 (14%)

Asian (2%) 46-50 (11%)

American Indian or Alaskan Native (1%)

50 or older (12%)
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander (0%)

Service Status Gender

14% 10%

Civilian (86%) . Male (90%)

Active Duty (14%) . Female (10%)

86%

Educational Level Income Level

3% 2% 2%

5% 2% 9%
4% ‘ Bachelor’s (31%) ‘
4% 31% 14%
High School (21%)
16%

Associate (18%)

Less than $20,000 (9%)
$20,000 to $34,999 (14%)

$35,000 to $49,999 (16%)
17% Master’s (17%)
$50,000 to $74,999 (22%)
Post-graduate (Ph.D, M.D., J.D) (4%)
$75,000 to $99,999 (15%)
Licensing or certification program (4%)
; $100,000 to $149,999 (16%)
Vocational (3%) 15%

$150,000 to $200,000 (5%)
GED (2%)

$200,000 or more (2%)
On-the-job training/apprenticeship (2%)

21%
22%
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POLITICAL IDEOLOGY

30% of respondents are Independent or

unaffiliated with a political party
Party Affiliation

10%

Republican Party (36%)

Independent or Unaffiliated (30%)
19%
Democratic Party (19%)

Prefer not to identify (10%)

Libertarian Party (5%)

30%

24% of respondents view themselves

as moderates
Political Ideology

6% 9%

24% Liberal (9%)

Moderate (24%)

Conservative (24%)
11% Member of the Tea Party (4%)

Libertarian (7%)

Prefer not to identify (11%)

~

None of the above (16%)

Other (please specify) (6%)
24%

FEMALES IN COMBAT

41% of all respondents support the
opening of all MOSs to women

12%

. Yes (41%)
No (46%)

I don't know (12%)

46%
All Respondents

In your opinion, do you think women'’s
advancement in the military has been limited
by restrictions on women in combat?
| don’t know
Definitely
Slightly

Not at all

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

34% of female respondents would
apply for a combat MOS

24%

. Yes (34%)
No (42%)

| don't know (24%)

Female Respondents

The greatest concerns given by members
regarding expanding the role of women in combat:

Operational considerations
Fraternization

Decrease in physical fithess
Health complications
Gender stereotypes

Other (please specify)

None

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 )
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THE REPEAL OF DADT

® 31% of respondents have served with an openly-gay service member
* 50% of respondents who served with an openly-gay service member said the repeal of DADT had no

effect on mission readiness

e 22% said the repeal had a positive impact

* 53% of respondents support extending DoD benefits to same-sex domestic partners
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WHO SUPPORTS VETERANS?

Presidential Performance
How would you rate the President’s performance on improving the lives of Iraq and Afghanistan veterans?

Poor
Fair

Good

Excellent

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Congressional Performance
How would you rate Congress’s performance on improving the lives of Irag and Afghanistan veterans?

Poor
Fair
Good

Excellent

1 1 1 1 1 ]
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Respondents’ opinions on America’s support for veterans

Agree or Disagree or

Strongly Agree No opinion Strongly Disagree

The President listens enough to Iraq and

O, 0, o
Afghanistan veterans. 25% 13% 66%
Congress listens enough to Iraq and 9. 19 80°
Afghanistan veterans. ° ° o
The VA listens enough to Irag and 30% . 509
Afghanistan veterans. ® ° o
The American public supports Irag and 589 1Eo/ -
Afghanistan veterans. o A A
Corporate America supports Irag and 359 oo e

Afghanistan veterans.
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POST-9/11 GI BILL

69% of respondents that are currently in school are using the Post-9/11 Gl Bill
* /9% of respondents that used the Gl Bill rate their experience as good or excellent

Excellent 37%
Good 42%
Fair
Poor 6%
0% 1c')% 26% 3(')% 46% 5c')%

The greatest challenges with the Post-9/11 Gl Bill:

Payments were late 36%
| was not confronted with any challenges in applying

Took out educational loans to cover costs
Had educational problems because of delays

Received bad information from VA

Found outside grants, scholarships, or other financial assistance
Got a job to cover costs

Borrowed from family and/or friends to cover costs

Did not receive support from my educational program

Other 21%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Late payments place an unnecessary burden on respondents and their families
® 89% had more than one late payment; 9% had more than 10
® 60% say the VA was unhelpful in resolving the matter
® 56% incurred debt as a result of the late payments
Only answered by people who had late payments
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EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS

84% of respondents in school are satisfied with their educational program
e /4% of respondents currently in school rate their program as “Veteran-Friendly”

Type of schools IAVA student respondents are attending:

Public

Private

Private, For-Profit

59%

0% 10%

30% 40% 50% 60%

Location is the most influential factor for IAVA members’ decisions on school

Influential Factors

Location

Program

Convenience

Reputation

Support programs for military students
Cost

Ability to take classes online

50% of IAVA student respondents are
pursuing a Bachelor’s Degree

205 2% 1%
9%
Bachelor's (50%)

Master’s (21%)

Associate (15%)

Post-graduate (Ph.D, M.D., J.D) (9%)
Licensing or certification program (2%)

Vocational (1%)

Other (2%)

21%

Type of Degree

1 1 1 1 ]
20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

IAVA student respondents’
Top Five Degree Fields

1. Business, Management, etc. (18%)
2. Computer, Info. Sciences (10%)

3. Health Professions (10%)

4. Engineering (5%)

5. Social Sciences (5%)
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EMPLOYMENT SITUATION

The Unemployment Rate among survey respondents is 16%*

Employment status of 2013 IAVA Member Survey Respondents

395 2% 1% R |
4% . Full-time civilian job (working 40 or more hours) (37%)

Active duty military (14%)
Full-time student (12%)
Not employed, looking for work (10%)

10%
Working while attending school (10%)

Disabled, not able to work (8%)
Part-time civilian job (1-39 hours per week) (4%)

10% Retired (3%)

Business owner (2%)

12% 14% Not employed, Not looking for work (1%)

*Unemployment Rate calculated by dividing those that are not employed and looking for work by those working both full
and part time, working and going to school, and business owners.

45% of unemployed respondents have 24% of unemployed respondents are
been so for one year or longer unable to find work
Duration of Unemployment Reason of Unemployment
(months)

1-5 38% Have been unable to find work
Other (please specify)

6-11 | can’t find a job that matches my skill level
Current economic downturn

12-16 No work available in my line of work
| can’t find a job that matches my education level

17-24 Lack of experience in civilian job seeking processes

In school or training

More than 24 18%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 J
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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EMPLOYMENT OVERVIEW

79% of respondents employed either part-time or full-time view their employer as

“Veteran-Friendly”
* 67% of respondents employed full-time are satisfied with their current employer
e 30% of respondents employed either part-time or full-time work in government jobs

Government 30%

8%
7%

Health Care and Pharmaceuticals
Telecommunications
5%
4%
4%

Education
Manufacturing

Airlines & Aerospace (including Defense)

0% 5% 10%  15% 20% 25% 30%

Top-Rated resources used to find work

1. USAjobs.gov 63%
2. Friends 33%
3. Monster.com 31%
4. Careerbuilder.com 26%
77% of Active-Duty respondents plan to 22% of Active-Duty respondents plan to
stay active until retirement separate in the next year
Stay in until retirement? Years until Separation

Less than a year

Yes T7%

00 ~NO O WNR

©

No
10

More than 10 years
I don’t know

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 J
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% L L L L d
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30% of respondents were physically wounded in service
® 79% of those physically wounded in service have received a disability rating
® 77% of those with a disability rating have a rating of 50% or greater

The largest sources of disability are:

PTSD 65%
Hearing Loss
Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI)

Mental Health

Scarring or burns 17%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

40% of respondents have a pending VA Disability Claim
e /4% of respondents with a claim pending have been waiting for more than 120 days
® 45% of respondents with a claim have been waiting for more than a year

Days Waiting for Claim

1-120
121-240
241-365
365+ 45%
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%

36% of respondents have appealed a VA Claims Decision
* 40% of respondents who appealed a VA Claims decision were not satisfied with the outcome
of the appeal
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SUICIDE & CARE STIGMA

63% of respondents have veteran friends who they feel need care for a mental health injury
* 91% of those respondents suggested that their friend seek mental health care

30% of respondents have thought of taking their own lives
® 45% of respondents know an lrag/Afghanistan veteran who has attempted suicide

37% of respondents know an Irag/ Afghanistan Of the 37% of respondents who know an Iraq
veteran who has committed suicide or Afghanistan veteran who has committed
suicide, 60% know more than one

37% 40%

@ ‘esi37%) @ One20%)

More than one (60%)
No (63%)

63%

Friend Committed Suicide Number of Friends Who Have
Committed Suicide

50% of respondents have had people close to them suggest they seek care for a mental
health injury
® 19% of those respondents did not seek care

The top reasons for not seeking care were:

| was concerned it might affect my career 43%
| didn’t want to be perceived differently by my peers
| didn’t need it

| would rather talk to friends or family instead

It was difficult to get time off of work

Prefer not to answer

There’s no VA hospital or clinic near me

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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PERCEPTIONS & RESOURCES

80% of respondents do not think veterans are getting the care they need for mental health injuries
Do you think the DoD and VA are doing a good job of providing adequate support to troops and veterans
regarding their mental health injuries and care?

VA
61%

Q@ -
. No

26%
DoD
74%

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 J
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

93% of respondents are aware of the VA's Veteran Crisis Line (VCL)
e 37% of respondents would use the VCL if they were feeling suicidal

Would you use the VCL?

| don’t know what it is
| don’t know
No

Yes 37%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Highest-rated mental health resources according to respondents who utilized these services.

VA staff member 41%

Vet Center counselor

Civilian counselor (e.g. in a civilian hospital)

Religious/spiritual leaders

Peer Support Group 24%

20% 30% 40% 50%

0% 10%
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CARE FOR WOMEN

62% of female respondents either have a neutral or negative opinion on the VA's care and
treatment of female veterans
* 52% of female respondents have not been contacted by the VA regarding their eligibility for
female-centric VA services and benefits
VA services- Female respondents on whether the VA provides them with the following:

Yes No Not Important to Me
A safe and comfortable environment 64% 28% 8%
Female practitioners 61% 22% 17%
Doctors who specialize in women'’s health care 57% 32% 11%
Specialized facilities 48% 40% 12%
Information relating to women’s health care 52% 39% 10%
Childcare 6% 30% 64%

RATING THE VA

41% of respondents do not have a positive view of the VA
20% of respondents do not feel that the VA cares ahout them

| use the military’s health care plan exclusively

| use the VA health care exclusively

| use private insurance exclusively

| use the VA health care plan, supplemented by private insurance
Other (please specify)

| don’t have health insurance or a health care plan

| use the military health care plan, supplemented by private insurance

1 1 1 1 ]
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

How respondents who use VA Health Care rate the VA's Online Services

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Very helpful
Somewhat helpful

Not at all helpful

Have not used
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WE'VE GOT YOUR BACK

New York Headquarters Washington, DC Office
292 Madison Ave, 10th Floor 777 North Capitol, NE Suite 403
New York, NY 10017 Washington, DC 20002
P:212-982-9699 F: 212-982-8645 P:202-544-7692 F: 202-544-7694
IAVA.ORG



